months NIBOR + 6.50% per annum, and the net proceeds from the contemplated tap issue will be used for
acquisitions and for general corporate purposes. The transaction attracted broad investor interest and was
significantly oversubscribed. ABG Sundal Collier, Arctic Securities, Nordea and Pareto Securities acted as Joint
Bookrunners in connection with the bond tap issue.

30 April 2025 - closing of sale of Jotta AS and strategic joint venture with Telenor forming a

leading player within cloud storage

The transaction involving the sale of 100% of Jotta AS (“Jotta”), and the establishment of a strategic joint
venture (“SJV”) with HIS and Telenor within cloud storage services (the “Transaction”) was closed on April 30th,
2025. The SJV consists of Jotta and Telenor Software Lab AS (“TSL”) and is owned 50%/50% by HIS and
Telenor.

INTERIM REPORT Q1 2025 | Selected notes and disclosures

13

The net cash proceeds to HIS in the Transaction was 362 MNOK and are expected to be used for identified
M&A opportunities and general corporate purposes.

Effect of subsequent events

The effects of subsequent events on certain key figures are as follows.

NOKm 31.03.2025
Effect of Jotta
transaction

Effect of bond
issue

Pro forma post
subsequent events

LTM adjusted EBITDA 651,5 -59,1 0 592,4

EBITDA for incurrence test* 646,6 -59,1 0 587,5

Senior net debt 2762,1 -362,0 12 2412,1

Senior NIBD/EBITDA LTM 4.3x 4.1x

*Adjusted for entities where ownership is less than 80%.

Note 7 Definitions

Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

The Group uses the following financial measures that are not defined as financial measures by IFRS. The
alternative performance measures are used consistently and are intended to enhance comparability when
comparing financial performance versus previous reporting periods.

Alternative Performance Measures

Adjusted EBITDA EBITDA excluding M&A advisor fees and other non-recurring items.

Adjusted EBITDA margin Adjusted EBITDA divided by pro forma revenue.